TOWN OF JAMESTOWN RESOLUTION 2-8, SERIES 2018

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, COLORADO APPROVING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH LYNKER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, as part of grant from a Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), Jamestown is awarding the contract amendment for Design Development for the Automated Flood Warning System Project.

WHEREAS, Jamestown requested and a proposal additional work for this Project, as detailed in the attached memo; and

WHEREAS, the Town intends to award this contract amendment work to Lynker Technologies, LLC

WHEREAS, the contract amendment is to be issued based on cost reasonableness; and

WHEREAS, the notice of award will be conditional on FEMA's cost effectiveness evaluation; and

WHEREAS, the notice to proceed will be conditional on the Contractor meeting all requirements in the NOA (e.g. insurance, bonds, schedule) and having a signed contract amendment

WHEREAS, the Town authorizes Tara Schoedinger, Mayor, to execute agreements related to this work:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, COLORADO:

- 1. Based on the conditions outlined above, the Town awards the contract amendment for Additional Design Development to Lynker Technologies, LLC in the amount of \$29,960.
- 2. The Town authorizes Tara Schoedinger, Jamestown Mayor, as the Town's signatory for agreements related to this work.

RESOLVED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by a vote of the Jamestown Board of Trustees on this $5^{\rm th}$ Day of February, 2018

TOWN OF JAMESTOWN

ATTEST

Tara Schoedinger, Mayor

Kristi Rutledge, Town Clerk